

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 88,638

JESUS DELGADO,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

FARIBA N. KOMEILY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0375934
Department of Legal Affairs
Rivergate Plaza, Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv-x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1-20

 A. Guilt Phase1-8

 B. Sentencing Phase8-20

 1. Evidence Presented Before the Jury and the Recommendation8-12

 2. The Circumstances of Defendant’s Various Evaluations, and the Trial Judge’s Sentence.....12-20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 21-22

ARGUMENT..... 23-85

 I. THE CLAIM BASED UPON ALLEGED CONFLICTS IN THE JURYINSTRUCTIONS REGARDING FELONY MURDER AND THE INTENT TO COMMIT MURDER IS A) UNPRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW; B) WITHOUT MERIT, WHERE THE INSTRUCTIONS ON BOTH FELONY MURDER AND THE UNDERLYING FELONY WERE PROPER AND SUPPORTED BYTHE EVIDENCE; AND C) HARMLESS, WHERE THE QUESTION OF INTENT TO KILL WAS NOT EVEN AT ISSUE.....23-29

 A. Failure to Preserve Issue for Appeal.....23-24

 B. Propriety of Instructions.....24-28

 C. Harmless Error.....28-29

 II. THE PROSECUTION’S COMMENTS WERE NOT IMPROPER.....30-37

 III. THE DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WERE PROPERLY DENIED WHERE THE CONVICTIONS WERE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE.....37-45

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN SUSTAINING CAUSE CHALLENGES.....46-54

A. Juror Melvin.....	48-49
B. Juror Watkins.....	49-50
C. Juror Dixon.....	51-52
D. Juror Seidenman.....	52-54
V. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING RELEVANT PHOTOGRAPHS WHICH DOCUMENTED THE SCENE WHERE THE VICTIMS WERE FOUND AND ESTABLISHED PREMEDITATION.....	54-58
VI. THE DEFENDANT WAS AFFORDED THOROUGH AND COMPETENT EVALUATIONS BY HIS CHOSEN EXPERTS, WHILE REFUSING TO COOPERATE WITH ANY OF THE STATE’S EXPERTS.....	59-64
VII. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF PROCEEDURES SET FORTH IN <u>KOON V. DUGGER, INFRA</u>	64-66
VIII. THE CLAIM AS TO THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENTS DURING THE PENALTY HASE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	66-70
IX. THERE WAS NO ERROR IN THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....	70-76
A. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Justify a Jury Instruction on CCP Factor.....	70-71
B. The Trial Judge Properly Instructed the Jury and Properly Found the HAC Circumstance.....	71-74
C. The Trial Court Properly Refused to Determine Whether the Defendant Would be Sentenced Consecutiely or Concurrently in the Event of a Life Recommendation by the Jury.....	74
D. The <u>Caldwell v. Mississippi, infra</u> , Claim, has been Repeatedly Rejected by this Court.....	74-75
E. There was no Error in Failing to Instruct that Imperfect Self-Defense was a Nonstatutory Mitigator.....	75

F. There was no Error in Failing to Instruct on Mitigating Factors Which Were Waived by Defense Counsel and as to which no Evidence was Presented.....75-76

G. There was no Error in Failing to Specifically Instruct the Jury with a List of Proposed Nonstatutory Mitigators.....76

X. THE APPELLANT’S CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO ADMISSION OF VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY REJECTED BY THIS COURT.....77-78

XI. THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORINATELY WARRANTED IN THE INSTANT CASE.....78-80

XII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO THE FINDINGS OR WEIGHT OF THE PROFFERED MITIGATION.....81-84

XIII. THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR IS WITHOUT MERIT.....84

XIV. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....84-85

CONCLUSION..... 86

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 86

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	62
Barber v. State, 288 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	33-34
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995).....	35-36
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	68,70
Blanco v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S575 (Fla. Sept. 18, 1997).....	80
Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996).....	77
Bowden v. State, 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	71,73
Bowen v. Kemp, 832 F. 2d 546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29
Brown v. State, 367 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1979).....	33
Buenoano v. State, 478 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	37
Burns v. State, 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997).....	66,77
Bush v. State, 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984).....	58
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	74
Christopher v. State, 407 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1981).....	46

Clark v. State, 363 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1978).....	35
Cochran v. State, 574 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1984).....	37,38,40, 41,45
Cole v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997).....	72
Cruse v. State, 588 So. 2d983 (Fla. 1991).....	70-71
Czubak v. State, 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	28
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	68
Davis v. State, 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla.1997).....	76
Dean v. State, 690 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	34-35
Dillbeck v. State, 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994).....	59,63,64
Duest v. State, 462 So.2 d 446 (Fla. 1985).....	36
Farinas v. State, 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	72
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982).....	36,66,67, 69
Frazier v. State, 530 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	29
Gamble v. State, 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995).....	75
Greene v. Georgia, ___ U.S. ___, 117 S.Ct. 578, 136 L.Ed. 2d 507 (1996).....	46

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756, 107 S.Ct. 3102, 97 L.Ed. 2d 618 (1987).....	36
Haliburton v. State, 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	54,58
Hannon v. Stte, 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994).....	46,47,50, 52
Hayes v. State, 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995).....	35
Hickson v. State, 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993).....	63
Hoskins v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S643 (Fla. 1996).....	62,69
Huff v. State, 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	80
Jackson v. State, 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	35
Jean v. State, 638 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	36
Jimenez v. Stte, 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997).....	38,40,45, 73
Johnson v. State, 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992).....	29
Johnson v. State, 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	68,74,79
Jones v. State, 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995).....	69-70
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	74
Kearse v. State, 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	71,72

Kirby v. State, 625 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	34
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	64-65
Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	38,40,45
L.S. v. State, 464 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 1985).....	26
Lancaster v. Nesome, 880 F. 2d 362 (11th Cir. 1989).....	29
McCrae v. State, 395 So.2 d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	28
Mills v. State, 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1985).....	55,59
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996).....	37,41,45
Pangburn v. State, 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	55,59
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	78
Pooler v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly S___ (Fla. Nov. 6, 1997).....	73,80
Pope v. State, 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	28
Preston v. State, 531 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1988).....	75
Raleigh v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S711 (Nov. 13, 1997).....	46,72,73, 77,79
Randolph v. State, 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990).....	48,49-50, 51,52

Ray v. State, 522 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	25
Roberts v. Singletary, 626 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 1993).....	24
Robertson v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S404 (Fla. July 3, 1997).....	46
Robinson v. State, 487 So.2 d 1040 (Fla. 1986).....	47,77
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	69-71
Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed. 2d 39 (1979).....	29
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	79
Sheperd v. State, 479 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1985).....	35
Sims v. State, 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996).....	76,79
Sireci v. State, 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed. 2d 862 (1982).....	38
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	72,73
State v. Jones, 204 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1967).....	33
State v. Law, 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	37
Stewart v. State, 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990).....	76
Taylor v. State, 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1993).....	48

Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993).....	67,85
Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	24,58
Toole v. State, 472 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1985).....	25,26
Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	48
Tucker v. Kemp, 762 F. 2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1985).....	29
Turner v. Dugger, 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992).....	75
United States v. Banks, 988 F. 2d 1106 (11th Cir. 1993).....	29
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed. 2d 841 (1985).....	47,48,49, 51,52
Walker v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S537 (Fla 1997).....	75
White v. State, 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984).....	28
White v. State, 377 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1980).....	33,35
Willacy v. State, 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	74
Williams v. State, 228 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1969).....	59
Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....	38,40,45
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	47

Wuornos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994).....	65,75,81, 85
Wuornos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	73
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.202(e)(2).....	60
Fla. Stat. 921.141(7) (1993).....	7
